TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on April 10, 2023.

Resolution Authorizing Placement of Banners

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton is a great town with residents dedicated to the good of their country and community; and

WHEREAS, the Pendleton Veterans Association is an organization of military veterans who work to support each other and their community; and

WHEREAS, the Hometown Heroes Banner Program is an endeavor that honors past and present members of the Armed Forces; and

WHEREAS, the Pendleton Veterans Association has requested permission to establish the Hometown Heroes Program in the Town of Pendleton, which will include the placement of banners on Town-owned property.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 10th day of April 2023 that the Pendleton Veterans Association is authorized to place Hometown Heroes banners in the Town Park in coordination with the Highway Superintendent.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Highway Superintendent is authorized to use Town resources to assist with the placement of Hometown Heroes banners. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1